

No. 21-2325

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

SAINT ANTHONY HOSPITAL,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

ELIZABETH M. WHITEHORN, in her official capacity as
Director of the Illinois Department of Healthcare and Family
Services,

Defendant-Appellee,

And

MERIDIAN HEALTH PLAN OF ILLINOIS, INC., et al.,

Intervening Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Northern District of Illinois, Eastern Division.
On Remand from the Supreme Court of the United States.
No. 1:20-cv-02561. The Honorable Steven C. Seeger

**BRIEF OF MEDICAID HEALTH PLANS OF AMERICA AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-
APPELLEES' PETITIONS FOR REHEARING OR FOR
REHEARING *EN BANC***

Stephen D. Libowsky
MANATT, PHELPS & PHILLIPS, LLP
151 N. Franklin Street, Suite 2600
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 529-6300/Fax (312) 529-6300
slibowsky@manatt.com

Michael Kolber
MANATT, PHELPS & PHILLIPS, LLP
7 Times Square
New York, NY 10036
(212) 790-4500/Fax (212) 790-4545
mkolber@manatt.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Medicaid Health Plans of America*

APPEARANCE & CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 21-2325

Short Caption: Saint Anthony Hospital v. Elizabeth M. Whitehorn

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. Transforming a Contract Dispute into an Action To Enforce Federal Rights Against a State Official Ignores How Congress Designed Medicaid Managed Care	5
II. Enforcement Under § 1983 Is Inconsistent with the Comprehensive Contractual Enforcement Congress Designed	9
III. There Is No Crisis of MCO Late Payments	11
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Health & Hosp. Corp. of Marion Cnty. v. Talevski,
143 S. Ct. 1444 (2023).....7

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(37)(A) 3, 10
 42 U.S.C. § 1396b(m)5
 42 U.S.C. § 1396b(m)(2)(A).....9
 42 U.S.C. § 1396u-25
 42 U.S.C. § 1396u-2(b)(2).....2
 42 U.S.C. § 1396u-2(e) 11
 42 U.S.C. § 1396u-2(f)..... 3, 10
 305 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/5-30.1(g-8) 11
 Social Security Act, § 1932(f) 3, 6, 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

6 C.F.R. § 502.407 7, 8
 Anna Chorniy et al., Exploding Asthma and ADHD Caseloads: The
 Role of Medicaid Managed Care, 60 J. Health Econ. 1 (July 2018).....6
 Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, Managed Care Enrollment
 Summary, [https://data.medicare.gov/dataset/52ed908b-0cb8-5dd2-846d-99d4af12b369/data?conditions\[0\]\[property\]=year&conditions\[0\]\[value\]=2021&conditions\[0\]\[operator\]=%3D](https://data.medicare.gov/dataset/52ed908b-0cb8-5dd2-846d-99d4af12b369/data?conditions[0][property]=year&conditions[0][value]=2021&conditions[0][operator]=%3D) (July 21, 2023).....6
<https://hfs.illinois.gov/content/dam/soi/en/web/hfs/sitecollectiondocuments/healthchoiceillinoiscontractmodeltemplate.pdf>9
 Ill. Dep’t of Healthcare & Family Services, Analysis of HFS-Contracted
 MCO Claims Processing and Payment Performance For Services in
 Q3 and Q4 of CY 2022,
<https://hfs.illinois.gov/content/dam/soi/en/web/hfs/sitecollectiondocuments/mcohospitalclaimsprocessingreportq3andq42022.pdf>, at 9-10 12
 Illinois Constitution, Article VI7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Kathleen Healy-Collier et al., *Medicaid Managed Care Reduced Readmissions for Youth With Type 1 Diabetes*, 22 Am. J. Managed Care 250, 250–51 (Apr. 2016).....6

KFF, Total Medicaid MCO Spending, <https://www.kff.org/other/state-indicator/total-medicaid-mco-spending/?currentTimeframe=0&sortModel=%7B%22colId%22:%22Location%22,%22sort%22:%22asc%22%7D>.....6

Sellers Dorsey et al., 2022 State of Medicaid Managed Care Report 49-546
